

DO NOT REMOVE
FROM FILE



IN THE WEST VIRGINIA SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS
Appeal Nos. 21-0521 and 21-0517

MARK MUSICK, ASSESSOR OF MONONGALIA COUNTY,

Respondent Below, Petitioner,

FILE COPY

v.

BETA THETA PI FRATERNITY OF W.V.U., INC.,

Petitioner Below, Respondent.

AND

MATTHEW R. IRBY, WEST VIRGINIA
STATE TAX COMMISSIONER,

Respondent Below, Petitioner,

v.

BETA THETA PI FRATERNITY OF W.V.U., INC.,

Petitioner Below, Respondent.

PETITIONERS' APPEAL BRIEF

Respectfully Submitted By:

LAUREN D. MAHANEY
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
W.Va. Bar No. 13900
State Capitol
Building 1, Room 435-W
Charleston, WV 25305
Telephone: (304) 558-2522
Lauren.D.Mahaney@wvago.gov
Counsel for Matthew R. Irby,
State Tax Commissioner of West Virginia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
I. Assignments of Error.....	1
II. Statement of the Case	1
III. Summary of Argument	3
IV. Statement Regarding Oral Argument	4
V. Standard of Review	5
VI. Argument.....	6
A. The circuit court erred by failing to correctly apply the clear and unambiguous statutory requirements of W. Va. Code § 11-3-9(a)(15) for claiming an exemption from <i>ad valorem</i> property taxation.....	6
i. The circuit court erred because BTP Housing Corp. failed to satisfy the first element of W. Va. Code § 11-3-9(a)(15) in that it does not hold the property on behalf of a local fraternity that is affiliated with West Virginia University	9
ii. The circuit court erred in determining that W. Va. Code §11-3-9(a)(15) does not require the BTP Housing Corp. to house members of a local fraternity chapter of Beta Theta Pi	12
iii. The circuit court did not properly apply the elements of W. Va. Code § 11-3-9(a)(15) because the court did not apply the statute as written and added additional commas and words not present in the original statute.....	16
B. The circuit court failed to apply a strict construction of W. Va. Code §11-3-9(a)(15) against the BTP Housing Corp. as the party seeking an exemption from <i>ad valorem</i> property taxation	18
VII. Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Appalachian Emergency Medical Services, Inc., v. State Tax Commissioner</i> , 218 W. Va. 550, 625 S.E. 2d 312 (2005)	5
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. State Tax Dep't</i> , 195 W. Va. 573, 466 S.E.2d 424 (1995)	5
<i>CB & T Operations v. Tax Commissioner of the State of West Virginia</i> , 211 W. Va. 198, 564 S.E. 2d 408 (2001)	5
<i>Davis Mem'l Hosp. v. State Tax Comm'r</i> , 222 W. Va. 677, 671 S.E.2d 682 (2008)	15
<i>In re Hillcrest Memorial Gardens, Inc.</i> , 146 W. Va. 337, 119 S.E.2d 753 (1961)	18
<i>Matkovich v. University Healthcare Foundation, Inc.</i> , 238 W. Va. 345, 795 S.E.2d 67 (2016)	6, 18
<i>Meadows v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 207 W. Va. 203, 530 S.E.2d 676 (1999)	8
<i>RGIS Inventory Specialists v. Palmer</i> , 209 W. Va. 152, 544 S.E. 2d 79 (2001)	5
<i>Shawnee Bank v. Paige</i> , 200 W. Va. 20 488 S.E.2d 20 (1997)	5
<i>Smith v. State Workmen's Comp. Comm'r</i> , 159 W. Va. 108, 219 S.E.2d 361 (1975)	8
<i>State v. Epperly</i> , 135 W. Va. 877, 65 S.E.2d 488 (1951)	8
<i>State v. Kittle</i> , 87 W. Va. 526 105 S.E. 775 (1921)	6
<i>State v. McDowell Lodge, No. 112, A.F. & A.M.</i> , 96 W. Va. 611, 123 S.E. 561 (1924)	6
<i>In re Tax Assessment Against American Bituminous Power Partners, L.P.</i> , 208 W. Va. 250, 539 S.E.2d 757 (2000)	5

<i>Tribeca Lending Corp. v. McCormick</i> , 231 W. Va. 455, 745 S.E.2d 493 (2013)	8
<i>United Hosp. Center, Inc. v. Romano</i> , 233 W. Va. 313, 758 S.E.2d 240 (1928)	6
<i>W. Va. Health Care Coast Review Auth. v. Boone Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 196 W. Va 326, 472 S.E.2d 411 (1996)	13
<i>Wooddell v. Dailey</i> 160 W. Va. 65, 230 S.E. 2d 466 (1976)	5, 13
<i>Young v. Apogee Coal Company, LLC</i> , 232 W. Va. 554, 753 S.E.2d 53 (2013)	13
Rules	
W. Va. R.A.P. 20	4
W. Va. Rev. R.A.P. 21(d)	4
Statutes	
W. Va. Code §11-3-9(a)(15).....	1-4, 6-9, 11-19
Other Authorities	
American Heritage College Dictionary, 3rd ed. (1997)	10
Chapter Listing, https://my.beta.org/ors/chapterslisting.aspx	10
Chapter Statutes & Semester Scorecard, https://greeklife.wvu.edu/chapter-statuses	10, 14
Internal Revenue Code § 501(c)(2)	10
